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LOK SABHA

Tuesday, May 2, 1961/Vaisakha 12,
1883 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Forged Passport Cases in Punjab

-1833. Shri Ram Krlshan Gupta:
Will the Prime Minlster be pleas~d to state:

(a) whether prosecutions and trials are now going on in Punjab for forged passports;

(b) if so, the total number of trials and persons under prosecution; and

(c) what steps are being taken to prevent such forging?

The ParUamentary secretary to the Minister 01 External Affairs (Shri Sadath Ali Khan): (a) Yes.

(b) Twenty-two cases involving ninety-one persons, in connection with forgeries in passports, are pending trial in the Punjab.

(c) to obviate the possibility of photographs being replaced on passports, the photographs are embossed and perforated with official stamp. As far as perforation is concerned, some of the Passport Issuing Authorities are following this practice. Action is under way for supplying perforating machines to all Passport Issuing AuthOrities. A proposal is under study to use eyelet machines for punching eyelets on the corners of photographs on passports. In addition to these measures, strict checking of travel documents has been enforced at the
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.points of exit and Special Police statf has been posted in the Punjab.

Shri Ram Krtahan Gupta: May I know whether any new cases han also been registered recently?

Shri Sadatb AU Khan: Some CUeJ have come to OUr notice and action 1. being taken. Some arrests have been made and the cases are under investigation.

ShrI Ram Krisban Gupta: May J know whether it is a fact that some travel agencies of the Punjab are also involved in these cases, and if so, whether they are still recognised?

Shri Sadatb All Khan: Yes, they are involved in these cases. In fact, some who are responsible for these are standing trial.

Shri Tyagl: Were the pel'lOnB who have been prosecuted acting as individuals or were they acting together as a group working in a conspiracy?

The Prime Minister aDd. MlD1ster or External Hain (Shri Jawabarlal Nehru): In a big organisation like this, there is bound to be group working. It was, no dOUlbt, more like a conspiracy.
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tion has been put. Tha is happeninc in every State in India.

Slut TJaIl: I protest. It fa not happenine in Uttar Pradesh.
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Shrl D. C. Sharma: No, no.
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Dr. Vlja,.a ADuld.: May I know which other States are involved in this? May I also know the names of those States?

Shrl Sadatb Ali Khan: Recently some arrests were made in Madras.
Madras is one of the places. Kerala also is. there. I do not have the list of the other places.

Sbri .Jawabarlal Nehru: Most of these people were stopped from going by the measures we took at the airports. It was really by air that they used to go. Then they made special arrangements to go by ship from Cochin. We were caught napping because we had not thought that they would engage a special ship from Cochin to take them. So hundreds went. It was then that this matter came to a head. They were stopped at Rome, Paris and elsewhere. Some were sent back; some still are there.
These trials are as a result of that par:icular effort.

Sbri N. R. Munlswamy: May I know whether the officers who were conniving at this and were abettors in this were also proceeded against?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru Naturally,
I do not know about any particular officer, but whoever has been found guilty is being proceeded against.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: Are Government aware that a number of travel agencies in Kerala were concerned with this and were actually conniving at this passport racket? If so, has any action been taken against those travel agencies who are recognised by the Government of India?

,Sbri .Jawabarial Nehru: Action has been taken against some travel agencies. I do not know about the Kerala ones. But as regards those who were here in Delhi and Punjab, action has been taken against them.

Sbrt Ram Krisban Gupta: May I know whether these cases are in-
vestj,gated and conducted by the Punja.b police or whether separate arrangement has been made under the control of the Central Government?

Shrl .Jawallarlal Nehru: I could not answer that. But obviously both of them are Involved, that is, thE: Punjab police and the Central Intelligence and investigation agency. I think they are working in dose contact with each other.

Fertilizer Plant at Trombay

+
.1834 {Shri Pangarkar:

Shrl Koratkar:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the up- to-date progreSIS so far made in setting up the fertilizer plant at Trombay?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shrl Satish Chandra) :
A statement is laid On the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix VI annexure No. 45].

Shri Pangarkar: In reply to a starred question, it was stated that the US Government had offered $28·00 million to meet the rupee expenditure of the factory. May I know whethl:'r any amount has been given so far from that?

Shri Satish Chandra: Yes, a loan of $30;1)() million dollars has been promised ....

Shri Pangarkar: Under PL 480 ....

Mr. Speaker: What is the meaning of talking to each other like that?
The hon. Member will speak louder.

Shri Pangarkar: In reply to a reply to a previous question, it was stated that $28·00 million were ofYered by the US Government. May I know whether any amount has been given so far by the US Government?

Mr. Speaker: Has any amount been received?

Shri Satish Chandra: I am saying that the US Development Loan Fund has promised US a loan of $30·00 million. It will be drawn as and when payments are made to the foreign contractors for the supply of plant and machinery. The Indian expenditure will be met from the counterpart tunda accumulated in India under PL 480.
That money will be drawn u and when the necessity arises.
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8hr1 T. B. Vltial Ba8: May I know what is the amount that will be paid to the Burmah-Shell refineries for taking their refinery gas?

Shri Satlsb Chandra: Payment to the Burmah-Shell for reftnery gal will be made on the basis of the calorific '!alue and will be equivalent to the calorific value or the heat con-

